. Memorandum of Agreement made this ! dayof _Janua iy , 208

Between: Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 430
-and-

Little Pine First Nation

The parties agree together as follows:

The parties to this agreement agree that the Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 440 will provide fire protection services

within the boundaries of the Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 440 and being an Indian Reserve of Little Pine First
Nation.

2. The parties to this agreement agree that Little Pine First Nation will pay to the Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 440
the following sums for fire protection services as outlined above, namely:

a) Annual Fee — an annual fee of 0.77 mill on the SARM Taxable Assessment of Little Pine Reserve Land within the
Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 440.

b) Fire Suppression Services — Schedule “A” to this agreement Neilburg Fire Board, Schedule “B” to this agreement
Cut Knife & District Fire Association, Schedule “C” to this agreement Maidstone Waseca & District Fire Board.

3. In the event the subject fire commenced in the Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 440 and outside the boundaries of

Little Pine First Nation, then the Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 440 will charge no sums to Little Pine First Nation for
fighting such fire.

4. The Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 440 is to respond to requests to fight fires as described above in a timely
manner.

L" The Rurat Municipality of Hilisdale No. 440 is hereby granted access to Little Pine Reserve Lands to fight fire regardiess
of origin.

6. Other than for a breach of the within agreement, no action or other proceeding lies or shall be instituted against the
Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 440, or a person assisting in firefighting for any loss or damage suffered by reason of
anything in good faith done, caused, permitted or authorized to be done, attempted to be done or admitted to be
done, by any of them, in the course of fire fighting under the within agreement.

7. Itis understood and agreed that this agreement shall be in effect on a continuing basis commencing on execution of all
parties, and may be terminated by either party by giving sixty {60) days notice in writing. it is further agreed that a
review and update of the rate for the Annual Fee and the rates for Fire Suppression Services as outlined in Schedutes
“A”, “B" and “C” will be conducted by the § 1o this agreement at the end of 2024, and every fourth year thereafter
based on a four (4) year revaluation

P-\’\ Y Ofr 4,
Rural Municipality of Hillsdale No. 1 oogp 5 Qq) < ((D
Per: /, o ; : 12
Reeve / '-% g; & ,%ef ministrative Officer
S
tle Pine First Nation sl && ATCHS‘&. oé
arupn; Ny ovV
* Chief S // .

Aot JEE— e L (AU S

Councillor v Councillor Countillor -3

L—é}/] Q\\ A V\‘I_'A
Councilior / / Councillor

Councillor



Schedule “A” to the Memorandum of Agreement dated _ koo oy 1, O3\ , 2023

Neilburg Fire Board Fire Suppression Costs

Services Provided

1,

NoOoUswN

Fire Truck

Command Truck

Command Truck ~ Wild Fire Suppression
Water Tanker

Fire Fighters

Foam

Qutside Services Contracted

Applicable Charges

$450.00 first hour, minimum charge
$300.00 each additional hour
$100.00 per hour

$150.00 per hour

$250.00 per hour

$35.00 per every man hour

Actual costs incurred

Actual costs incurred



Schedule “B” to the Memorandum of Agreement dated Januar gy |, o3\ , 3Tx

Cut Knife & District Fire Suppression Costs

Services Provided Applicable Charges

1. Fire Truck $600.00 per hour

2. Utility/Rescue Unit $300.00 per hour

3. Bulldog $600.00 per hour

4. Hummer $300.00 per hour

5. Command Truck $250.00 per hour

6. Foam Actual costs incurred

7. Fire Fighters Chief -$30.00 per hour, minimum 3 hours

Fireman -$22.00 per hour, minimum 3 hours
8. Outside Services Contracted Actual costs incurred under contract



Schedule “C” to the Memorandum of Agreement dated j&r\uarg b, 2034

Maidstone Waseca & District Fire Suppression Costs

Services Provided Applicabie Charges
1. Fire Truck & Emergency call-out $500.00 per hour
2. Stand-by Rate $250.00 per hour

3. Firefighters $20.00 per every man hour



